

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Sep 02, 2016, 11:26 am

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 92454-6

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOEL RODRIGUEZ RAMOS,

Petitioner.

FILED
SEP 16 2016 E
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT
JH

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON,
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, FRED T.
KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY, AND
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES

MARC BOMAN, WSBA 8731
David Perez, WSBA 43959
Mica Simpson, WSBA 46596
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
mboman@perkinscoie.com
dperez@perkinscoie.com
msimpson@perkinscoie.com
Tel. (206) 359-8000

NANCY TALNER, WSBA
11196
Senior Staff Attorney
ACLU-WA Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
talner@aclu-wa.org
Tel. (206) 624-2184

Robert S. Chang, WSBA 44083
Lorraine K. Bannai, WSBA
20449
Jessica Levin, WSBA 40837
The Fred T. Korematsu Center
for Law & Equality
Seattle University School of Law
1215 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
changro@seattleu.edu

bannail@seattleu.edu
levinje@seattleu.edu
Tel. (206) 398-4167

SUZANNE ELLIOTT, WSBA
12634
Washington Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
705 2nd Ave. Ste 1300
Seattle, WA 98104
suzanne@suzanneelliottlaw.com
Tel. (206) 623-0291

ANN BENSON, WSBA 43781
Washington Defender
Association
110 Prefontaine Pl S Ste 610
Seattle, WA 98104
abenson@defensenet.org
Tel. (206) 623-4321

MELISSA LEE, WSBA 38808
NICHOLAS STRALEY, WSBA
25963
Columbia Legal Services
101 Yesler Way Ste 300
Seattle, WA 98104
melissa.lee@columbialegal.org
nick.straley@columbialegal.org
Tel. (206) 464-0838

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Because Brain Science Establishes That Youth Are Less Culpable and More Capable of Rehabilitation than Adults, Courts Recognize that Life Equivalent Sentences Are Presumptively, if Not Always, Unconstitutional when Imposed on Youth.	3
1. Under the Eighth Amendment, Life and Life Equivalent Sentences Are, at a Minimum, Presumptively Invalid for Crimes Committed by Youth.....	4
2. Life Equivalent Sentences Imposed on Youth Violate the Washington State Constitution.....	8
3. Brain Science Supports the Conclusion that Life Sentences Imposed on Youth are Presumptively, If Not Always, Unconstitutional.....	12
B. Because the Sentencing Court Did Not Determine That Mr. Ramos Is Irredeemable, and No Such Determination Can Be Made on this Record, Mr. Ramos’s Sentence Is Unconstitutional.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010).....	passim
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , – U.S. –, 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016).....	passim
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005).....	passim
OTHER CASES	
<i>State v. Fain</i> , 94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980).....	11
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	2
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 189 Wn. App. 431, -- P.3d -- (2015).....	18
<i>State v. Saenz</i> , 175 Wn. 2d 167, 283 P.3d 1094 (2012).....	1
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)	passim
FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2, 4, 8, 11
OTHER: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
RCW 9.94A.730.....	19

Wash. Const. Article 1, § 142, 8, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan E. Kazdin, *Adolescent Development, Mental Disorders, and Decision Making of Delinquent Youths*, in *YOUTH ON TRIAL* (Grisso & Schwartz, eds., 2000)14

Alexandra O. Cohen & B.J. Casey, *Rewiring Juvenile Justice: The Intersection of Developmental Neuroscience and Legal Policy*, 18 *Trends in Cog. Sci.* 63 (Feb. 2014).....13

Antoine Bechera et al., *Characterization of the Decision-Making Deficit of Patients with Ventromedial Prefrontal Cortex Lesions*, 123 *BRAIN* 2189 (2000).....14

B.J. Casey & Kristina Caudle, *The Teenage Brain: Self Control*, 22 (2) *CURRENT DIRECT. IN PSYCH. SCI.* 82 (2013)14

Casey, B. J. et al., *The Adolescent Brain*, 28 *Developmental Rev.* 62 (2008)13, 14

Edward Mulvey & Elizabeth Cauffman, *The Inherent Limits of Predicting School Violence*, 56 *AM. PSYCHOLOGIST* 797 (2001).....16

Eric L. Jensen & Linda Metsger, *A Test of the Deterrent Effect of Legislative Waiver on Violence Juvenile Crime*, 40 *CRIME & DELINQ.* 96 (1994)13

Eva S. Nilsen, *Decency, Dignity, and Desert: Restoring Ideals of Humane Punishment to Constitutional Disclosure*, 41 *U.C. Davis L. Rev.* 111 (2007).....19

Human Rights Watch, *The Rest of their Lives: Life Without Parole for Youth Offenders in the United States in 2008* (2008).....13

Jeffrey Fagan, *Why Science and Development Matter in Juvenile Justice*, *THE AMERICAN PROSPECT*, Aug. 14, 2005.....12

Jorge Moll et al., <i>Frontopolar and Anterior Temporal Cortex Activation in a Moral Judgment Task: Preliminary Functional MRI Results in Normal Subjects</i> , 59 ARQ NEURO-PSQUIATR 657 (2001).....	13
Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58 AM. PSYCHOL. 1009 (2003)	4, 16
Laurence Steinberg & Kathryn C. Monahan, <i>Age Differences in Resistance to Peer Pressure</i> , 43 DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOL. 1531 (2007).....	14
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 16:3 ANN. REV. CLINICAL PSYCHOL. 47 (2009).....	12, 13, 15
Margo Gardner & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Peer Influence on Risk Taking, Risk Preference, and Risky Decision Making in Adolescence and Adulthood: An Experimental Study</i> , 41 Developmental Psychol. 625 (2005).....	15
Robert Shepherd, <i>The Relevance of Brain Research to Juvenile Justice</i> , 19 CRIM. JUST. 51 (2005)	13
Samantha B. Wright et al., <i>Neural Correlates of Fluid Reasoning in Children and Adults</i> , 1:8 Frontiers Human Neurosci. 7 (2008)	13
Sang Hee Kim & Stephan Hamann, <i>Neural Correlates of Positive and Negative Emotion Regulation</i> , 19:5 J. COGNITIVE NEUROSCI. 776 (2007).....	14
Terrie Moffit, <i>Adolescent-Limited and Life-Course-Persistent Antisocial Behavior: A Developmental Taxonomy</i> , 100 Psychol. Rev. 674 (1993)	16
